THE VILLAGE OF TINLEY PARK

Cook County, Illinois Will County, Illinois

RESOLUTION NO. 2021-R-063

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SOLE TERRITORIAL TO AIR ONE EQUIPMENT, INC., TO PURCHASE MSA AIR BOTTLES USED FOR SELF-CONTAINED BREATHING APPARATUS (SCBA)

MICHAEL W. GLOTZ, PRESIDENT KRISTIN A. THIRION, VILLAGE CLERK

WILLIAM P. BRADY
WILLIAM A. BRENNAN
DIANE M. GALANTE
DENNIS P. MAHONEY
MICHAEL G. MUELLER
COLLEEN M. SULLIVAN
Board of Trustees

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Tinley Park

RESOLUTION NO. 2021-R-063

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SOLE TERRITORIAL TO AIR ONE EQUIPMENT, INC., TO PURCHASE MSA AIR BOTTLES USED FOR SELF-CONTAINED BREATHING APPARATUS (SCBA)

WHEREAS, the Village of Tinley Park, Cook and Will Counties, Illinois, is a Home Rule Unit pursuant to the Illinois Constitution of 1970; and

WHEREAS, the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Tinley Park, Cook and Will Counties, Illinois, have considered a quote with Air One Equipment, Inc., a true and correct copy of such quote being attached hereto and made a part hereof as **EXHIBIT 1**; and

WHEREAS, the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Tinley Park, Cook and Will Counties, Illinois, have determined that it is in the best interests of said Village of Tinley Park that said Contract be entered into by the Village of Tinley Park;

NOW, THEREFORE, Be It Resolved by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Tinley Park, Cook and Will Counties, Illinois, as follows:

Section 1: The Preambles hereto are hereby made a part of, and operative provisions of, this Resolution as fully as if completely repeated at length herein.

Section 2: That this President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Tinley Park hereby find that it is in the best interests of the Village of Tinley Park and its residents that the aforesaid "Contract" be entered into and executed by said Village of Tinley Park, with said Contract Extension to be substantially in the form attached hereto and made a part hereof as **EXHIBIT 1**, subject to review and revision as to form by the Village Attorney.

Section 3: That the President and Clerk of the Village of Tinley Park, Cook and Will Counties, Illinois are hereby authorized to execute for and on behalf of said Village of Tinley Park the aforesaid Contract.

Section 4: That this Resolution shall take effect from and after its adoption and approval.

ADOPTED this 20th day of July, 2021, by the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Tinley Park on a roll call vote as follows:

AYES: Brady, Brennan, Galante, Mahoney, Sullivan

NAYS: None

ABSENT: Mueller

APPROVED this 20th day of July, 2021, by the President of the Village of Tinley Park.

Village President

ATTE\$T

Mage Clerk

EXHIBIT 1



Air One Equipment, Inc.

BUDGET QUOTE

360 Production Drive, South Elgin IL 60177
Telephone: (847) 289-9000 Fax: (847) 289-9001
website: www.aoe.net

DATE:

7/13/2021

FOR: TINLEY PARK FIRE DEPARTMENT

6825 W. 174TH ST.

TINLEY PARK, ILLINOIS 60477

ATTN: Dep Chief Dan Reda

REF: SCBA CYLINDERS

747114.	ATTIE. Depender Dan Neus			REF: SCBA CYLINDERS	
Qty	Part Number	DESCRIPTION:	Each	Extended	
120	10204941	MSA H30 MINUTE (4500PSI) CARBON CYLINDER WITH	\$650.00	\$78,000.00	
		THREADED CONNECTION FOR EXISTING MSA SCBA	\$630.00	\$78,000.00	
		Total of All E	quipment:	\$78,000.00	
NOTES:		1. PER MSA SPECIAL PRICING (MFD) EXPIRES 07/31/2021	Thank You!		
Estimated Delivery:		Timothy Sarhage, Sales Manager			
ON REQUEST		Air One Equipment, Inc.			

STATE OF ILLINOIS)	
COUNTY OF COOK)	SS
COUNTY OF WILL)	

CERTIFICATE

I, KRISTIN A. THIRION, Village Clerk of the Village of Tinley Park, Counties of Cook and Will and State of Illinois, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 2021-R-063, "A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SOLE TERRITORIAL TO AIR ONE EQUIPMENT, INC., TO PURCHASE MSA AIR BOTTLES USED FOR SELF-CONTAINED BREATHING APPARATUS (SCBA)," which was adopted by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Tinley Park on July 20, 2021.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the corporate seal of the Village of Tinley Park this 20th day of July, 2021.

KRISTIN A. THIRION, VILLAGE CLERK



CONTRACT AND DOCUMENT APPROVAL CHECKLIST

Ordinance/Resolution No:										
Exhibits Attached: Yes No										
Contracting Party/Vendor:										
Contract Contact Info:										
Bid Opening Date (If applicable):										
Mylar (Rcvd by Clerk's Office): Y/N – Date Sent for Recording: Date Recorded:										
Certificates of Insurance Receive	d: Yes	No								
Contract Expiration: Date:										
Signature of Contracting Party received: Yes Date:										
Staff Review	Date:	Approved Via:	By:							
Attorney Review:	Date:	Approved Via:	By:							
Village Manager Review:	Date:	Approved Via:	By:							
Committee Review	Date:	_Committee Type:								
Committee Approval	Date:	Committee Type:								
Village Board Meeting:	Date:									
Village Board Approval:	Date:	_Approved:	Denied:							
Notes:										